appeal, EDP Produção filed an appeal with the Constitutional Court, that was admitted, and EDP Produção presented the respective allegations

in March 2023. EDP Produção is now awaiting the presentation of counter-claims by the State.

Equity

At the same time, EDP Produção submitted, on 13 December 2022, an application for the execution of the Arbitration Decision, demanding the

payment of the amount in which the Portuguese State was condemned, in the amount of 217,798 thousand Euros. This application was

admitted and the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Action, on 13 February 2023, filed opposition to the execution, requesting the

acquittal of the Ministries of Economy and Digital Transition, Finance and Environment and Climate Action and, consequently, requesting the

citation of the Public Prosecutor's Office, as a representative of the Portuguese State. The Court, by Order of 5 April 2023, ordered the summons

of the Public Ministry, which presented its Opposition on 24 April 2023. EDP Produção awaits the formal notification of the Opposition, in order

to present a Reply.

Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

30

Interim Report 1st Quarter 2023   Financial Statements and Notes

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Thousand Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Cash flow effect:
Hedged debt -10,103 10,103 - -
Unhedged debt -2,341 2,341 - -
Fair value effect:
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 10,633 -10,633
Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) 113 -113 - -

-12,331 12,331 10,633 -10,633

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Thousand Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Cash flow effect:
Hedged debt -10,103 10,103 - -
Unhedged debt -6,527 6,527 - -
Fair value effect:
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 17,822 -17,822
Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) 2,991 -2,991 - -

-13,639 13,639 17,822 -17,822

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25% + 25% - 25%
Financial instruments - assets 19,230 -18,605 13,679 -13,628
Financial instruments - liabilities -97,705 104,646 -124,251 127,082
Derivative financial instruments -38,489 32,958 -9,833 10,874

-116,964 118,999 -120,405 124,328

Following
Thousand Euros Mar 2024 Dec 2024 Dec 2025 Dec 2026 Dec 2027 years Total
Bank loans 787,840 112,628 126,236 71,505 69,903 669,693 1,837,805
Bond loans 2,731,083 1,141,194 1,927,728 2,116,619 1,781,147 2,790,576 12,488,347
Hybrid bond 48,510 - - - - 4,077,200 4,125,710
Commercial paper 224,944 96,588 389,598 56,265 32,821 - 800,216
Other loans 12,545 1,011 1,031 1,304 1,073 26,617 43,581
Interest payments (i) 530,416 451,289 460,247 347,145 258,881 622,657 2,670,635

4,335,338 1,802,710 2,904,840 2,592,838 2,143,825 8,186,743 21,966,294

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

Based on the portfolio of operations, a 25% change in the interest rates, to which the Brazilian subsidiaries are exposed to, would have an

impact to EDP Energias do Brasil Group in the amount of:

Mar 2022

Equity

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

Mar 2022

Liquidity risk management

Equity

Mar 2023

Three Brazilian subsidiaries are mainly exposed to the USD/BRL exchange rate, arising from USD debt for which the exposure is completely

offset by cross currency interest rate swaps.

Mar 2023

The table below shows the contractual undiscounted cash flows and the estimated interests due, computed using the rates available at 31

March 2023:

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates (excluding the Brazilian operations)

Profit or loss

(i) The coupons of the hybrid bonds were included taking into consideration the earliest possible call date.

Profit or loss

Based on the Group's debt portfolio, except for Brazil, and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge the related interest rate risk,

a 100 basis points change in the reference interest rates at 31 March 2023 and 2022 would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP Group

results and/or equity as follows:

31

Interim Report 1st Quarter 2023   Financial Statements and Notes

Thousand Euros Mar 2023 Dec 2022
Business Portfolio
Electricity Trading 25,694 50,483
Electricity Trading + Hedging 244,894 342,309
Gas Hedging 74,800 120,588
Diversification effect -36,500 -93,380

308,888 420,000

Mar 2023 Dec 2022
Credit risk rating (S&P)
A+ to A- 14.98% 22.45%
BBB+ to BBB- 40.32% 49.88%
No rating assigned 44.70% 27.67%

100.00% 100.00%

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25% + 25% - 25%
Differences Settlement Price - PLD -4,446 3,495 -6,783 6,076

6. Consolidation perimeter

Godo Kaisha NW-3 100%

Chuzhou Huitai Photovoltaic Power Generation Co., Ltd. 100%

Global Pracima, S.L. (including 3 subsidiaries) 100%

Solar Italy XXIII, S.r.l. 100%

Millennium Energy Investment Co., Ltd. (including 4 subsidiaries) 100%

P@R Distribution

Regarding credit risk, the quantification of exposure considers the amount and type of transaction (e.g. swap or forward), the rating of the

counterparty risk that depends on the probability of default and the expected value of credit to recover, which varies depending on the

guarantees received or the existence of netting agreements. The EDP Group's exposure to credit risk rating is as follows: